

27/07/2021

As per latest office order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.439-470-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 22/07/2021 & subsequent order no.22091-22145/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 22/07/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all matters of their respective Courts through videoconferencing w.e.f. 24/07/2021 to 13/08/2021 & the weblinks of all the Courts shall remain functional throughout the working hours.

File taken-up today as an application seeking regular bail u/s 439 CrPC has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Pradeep @ Golu. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605 since the regular matter is pending before this Court. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court : None for parties.
Present through Webex Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
:Ms. Neelam Singh, Id. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Reply to the bail application has been received.

The presence of IO is required prior to hearing or disposal of the bail application.
Let copy of this order be sent on the whatsapp/email ID of concerned IO, with direction to appear through webex on next date of hearing, having aforesaid meeting ID.

Put up for consideration of the bail application on **03/08/2021**.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:27/07/2021(A)