

SC 7101/2025
STATE Vs. ISLAM
FIR No. 610/2025
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s.132/221/110/121/3(5) BNS

24.12.2025

(Proceedings have been conducted through Video Conferencing in terms of Order No. 47085 - 47136/F2(9)/Judl./North/RC/2025 dated 17.12.2025 issued by the Office of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-District, Rohini Court, Delhi, in compliance of directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi).

File taken up today on two separate applications (these are fourth applications) U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicants/accused persons **Javed @ Jabid & Rahul**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Divangi Gupta (**physically**) and Sh. Rohit Arora (**through VC**), Ld. Counsels for applicants/accused persons.
IO/ASI Sunil in person.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed by Ld. Counsel for applicants/accused persons. Same are taken on record.

Separate reply to the above said applications has been filed by IO. Same are taken on record. Copies of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicants/accused persons.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicants/accused persons are in JC since 07.09.2025 and they have been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that they have got no role to play in alleged incident in any manner as made out by the IO. It is further submitted that nothing has been recovered from the possession of applicants/accused persons and there is no incriminating

Continued to page no. 2

SC 7101/2025
STATE Vs. ISLAM
FIR No. 610/2025
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s.132/221/110/121/3(5) BNS

evidence against the applicants/accused persons and applicants/accused persons are innocent persons. It is further submitted that investigation qua applicants/accused persons are completed and they have no more required for further custodial interrogation. It is further submitted that no fruitful purpose would be served to keep the applicants/accused persons behind the bar. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Briefly stated, the present FIR bearing no. 610/2025 has been registered at PS Bhalaswa Dairy U/s. .132/221/110/121/3(5) BNS with the allegations that applicants/accused persons **Javed @ Jabid & Rahul** and his co-accused had assaulted the complainants/traffic police. As per the MLC of HC Pawan a 04 cm laceration over right side of vertex and on MLC of Ct. Vinod is 03 cm laceration near mastoid prominence near left ear. As per

the submissions of IO, applicants/accused persons **Javed @ Jabid & Rahul** actively participated in the commission of the alleged offence. Trial has not been initiated as yet and material witnesses have not been examined.

Keeping in view of seriousness of allegations leveled against applicants/accused persons **Javed @ Jabid & Rahul** and gravity of offences alleged against them, the **present bail applications of applicants/accused persons Javed @ Jabid & Rahul are hereby dismissed.**

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. **Copy of order be given dasti to the applicants/accused persons.** The present bail application files be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
24.12.2025